The pro forma information is based on historical financial statements. The pro forma information has been prepared in accordance with the
rules and regulations of the SEC and is provided for comparison and analysis purposes only. The unaudited condensed pro forma combined
financial statements do not purport to represent the combined company's results of operations or financial condition had the merger of
Riverwood and Graphic and related financing transactions actually occurred as of such dates or of the results that the combined company would
have achieved after the merger. The unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements of Riverwood and Graphic and the notes thereto and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" of Riverwood and Graphic, respectively, appearing elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

157

Combined Company
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2003
(in thousands)

Historical Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsRiverwood Graphic

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,622 $ 5,028 $ � $ 15,650
Accounts receivable, net 137,162 74,068 (5,127) A 206,103
Inventories 181,896 99,034 7,000 B 287,930
Other current assets 10,619 21,328 � 31,947

Edgar Filing: RIVERWOOD HOLDING INC - Form S-4/A

148

Historical Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Total current assets 340,299 199,458 1,873 541,630

Properties, net 1,222,488 405,703 102,000 B 1,730,191
Goodwill, net 268,284 391,803 30,502 B 690,589
Other intangibles 42,100 20,000 B 137,100

75,000 B
Other assets 80,520 28,564 (38,504) B 117,856

54,666 B
(7,390) B

Total assets $ 1,953,691 $ 1,025,528 $ 238,147 $ 3,217,366

Current liabilities
Short-term debt $ 98,560 $ 3,593 $ (63,250) C $ 38,903
Accounts payable 83,782 89,150 (5,127) A 167,805
Interest payable 32,349 4,626 (35,107) C 1,868
Other current liabilities 66,036 52,500 � 118,536

Total current liabilities 280,727 149,869 (103,484) 327,112

Long-term debt 1,430,130 483,858 279,574 C 2,193,562
Other liabilities 119,184 86,214 (5,709) B 208,191

8,502 B

Total liabilities 1,830,041 719,941 178,883 2,728,865

Redeemable common stock 6,591 � (6,591) D �

Shareholders' equity
Preferred stock � 100,000 (100,000) D �
Non-redeemable common stock 75 337 1,596 D 2,008
Additional paid-in capital 748,748 414,700 19,509 D 1,182,957
Unearned compensation � (2,266) (6,098) E (8,364)
Accumulated deficit (524,873) (179,255) 179,255 D (581,209)

(56,336) B
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (106,891) (27,929) 27,929 D (106,891)

Total shareholders' equity 117,059 305,587 65,855 488,501

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 1,953,691 $ 1,025,528 $ 238,147 $ 3,217,366

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

158

Combined Company
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2003
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma

Pro
Forma

Edgar Filing: RIVERWOOD HOLDING INC - Form S-4/A

149

Combined

Adjustments

Historical Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Riverwood

Graphic

Net sales $ 298,026 $ 260,883

$

(15,807) A $ 543,102
Cost of goods sold 239,889 232,174 (15,807) A 458,506

2,250 B
Selling, general and administrative and
research and development expense 33,214 19,366 2,375 B 54,955

Operating income 24,923 9,343 (4,625) 29,641
Interest expense, net (33,877) (9,416) 7,300 C (35,993)

Income (loss) before income taxes,
equity earnings of affiliates and
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle (8,954) (73) 2,675 (6,352)
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,016) 30 � (986)

Income (loss) before equity earnings of
affiliates and cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle (9,970) (43) 2,675 (7,338)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 204 � 204

(Loss) income before cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle (9,766) (43) 2,675 (7,134)
Preferred stock dividends declared � 2,500 (2,500) D �

Income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle $ (9,766) $ (2,543) $ 5,175 $ (7,134)

(Loss) per basic share before cumulative
effect of change in accounting principle $ (1.29) $ (0.04)

(Loss) per diluted share before
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ (1.29) $ (0.04)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 7,557 198,331
Diluted 7,557 198,331

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

159

Combined Company
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
(in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: RIVERWOOD HOLDING INC - Form S-4/A

150

Historical Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsRiverwood Graphic

Net sales $ 1,247,314 $ 1,057,843 $ (52,852) A $ 2,252,305
Cost of goods sold 984,771 930,581 (52,852) A 1,871,500

9,000 B
Selling, general and administrative and
research and development expense 121,931 64,620 9,500 B 196,051

Operating income 140,612 62,642 (18,500) 184,754
Interest expense, net (146,057) (44,640) 36,400 C (154,297)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (11,509) (15,766) � (27,275)

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity
earnings of affiliates and cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle (16,954) 2,236 17,900 3,182
Income tax (expense) benefit 4,664 (886) � 3,778

Income (loss) before equity earnings of
affiliates (12,290) 1,350 17,900 6,960
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 1,028 � � 1,028

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle (11,262) 1,350 17,900 7,988

Preferred stock dividends declared � (10,000) 10,000 D �

Income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle $ (11,262) $ (8,650) $ 27,900 $ 7,988

Income (loss) per basic share before
cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle $ (1.49) $ 0.04

Income (loss) per diluted share before
cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle $ (1.49) $ 0.04

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 7,565 198,453
Diluted 7,565 201,168

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

160

Combined Company
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1.

Edgar Filing: RIVERWOOD HOLDING INC - Form S-4/A

151

Basis of Presentation

   These unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC